

18 MACT 715/25

SANTOSH KUMAR PASWAN Vs. HAMANT

21.05.2026

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam Singh, Ld. Counsel for claimant.
None for respondents.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for claimant that an application for directing medical Superintendent Hospital for assessing disability of claimant is pending for adjudication.

Heard. File perused.

Application **is allowed**.

Claimant/injured Santosh Kumar Paswan is directed to appear before Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital within two weeks who in turn is directed to constitute Medical Board to examine and issue Disability Certificate in furtherance of the mandate of ***Raj Kumar Vs. Ajay Kumar & Anr. (2011) 1 SCC 343*** read with guidelines issued by Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Govt. of India vide Gazette Notification S.No. 61 dated 05.01.2018 AND **submit its report on or before next date of hearing.**

Copy of order be sent to Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital along with Form 'J'.

Put up for further proceedings on **20.08.2026**.

Dasti copy of order be given to injured/counsel.

(Dharmender Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/21.05.2026